

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
DARON WYATT,

*Petitioner,*

v.

F.E.V., a Minor, Individually and as Successor in Interest  
to Adolph Anthony Sanchez Gonzalez, By and Through  
Her Guardian ad Litem David Vasquez, et al.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA STATE  
ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES AS *AMICUS  
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
THOMAS E. MONTGOMERY, County Counsel  
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO  
MORRIS G. HILL, Senior Deputy  
*Counsel of Record*  
1600 Pacific Highway, Room 355  
San Diego, California 92101-2469  
Telephone: (619) 531-4877  
morris.hill@sdcounty.ca.gov

JENNIFER B. HENNING, Litigation Counsel  
CALIFORNIA STATE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES  
1100 K Street, Suite 101  
Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: (916) 327-7535  
jhenning@counties.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTERESTS OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED BECAUSE THERE IS NO GENUINE DISPUTE AS TO A MATERIAL FACT, AND WYATT IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MAT- TER OF LAW .....	4
A. The speed of the van as Gonzalez was shot is not a material fact because there was a reasonable belief of an immediate threat to Officer Wyatt and the public, no matter the vehi- cle’s speed .....	5
B. Certiorari should be granted to clari- fy when “reasonableness” is a matter of law to be decided by the court, ra- ther than an issue of fact for a jury ....	9
1. Whether Officer Wyatt acted rea- sonably should be decided by the court as a matter of law.....	9
2. The use of deadly force by Officer Wyatt was objectively reasonable under the <i>Graham</i> analysis.....	10

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. Certiorari should be granted to resolve conflicting opinions about whether the Fourth Amendment requires a specific warning before using force, or use of the least intrusive means of capture .....	13
II. THE LOWER COURT’S DECISION WILL CONFUSE POLICE OFFICER TRAINING AND MAY INCREASE DANGER BY FORCING OFFICERS TO WAIT UNTIL THREATS HAVE RIPENED INTO INJURY BEFORE THEY CAN USE DEADLY FORCE .....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

## CASES

<i>Gonzalez v. Wyatt</i> , 747 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2014) .... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	3, 5, 10, 11
<i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	13
<i>Krueger v. Fuhr</i> , 991 F.2d 435 (8th Cir. 1998) ....	13, 14, 15
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011) ...	5, 11
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014) .....	12
<i>Pruitt v. Montgomery</i> , 771 F.2d 1475 (11th Cir. 1985) .....	15
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	7, 8, 9
<i>Smith v. City of Hemet</i> , 394 F.3d 689 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	15
<i>Sykes v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2267 (2011) .....	6, 7
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985).....	13, 15
<i>Wilkinson v. Torres</i> , 610 F.3d 546 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	5, 16, 18

## STATUTES

California Penal Code section 207 .....	2
